
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Local Pension Board 
A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held in the Walton Room, 
The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2023. 
 

 
4.  Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 
5.  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts (Pages 13 - 154) 

 
 
6.  Administration Report (Pages 155 - 172) 

 
 
7.  Business Plan Update (Pages 173 - 194) 

 
 
8.  Governance and Compliance Report (Pages 195 - 206) 

 
 
9.  Administration Strategy (Pages 207 - 262) 

 
 
10.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund Forward Agenda Plan (Pages 263 - 264) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
12.  Private minutes of the Local Pension Board 2 November 2023 (Pages 265 - 266) 

 
 
13.  Cyber Resilience Update (Pages 267 - 282) 

 
 
14.  Risk Monitoring (Pages 283 - 320) 

 
 
15.  ACCESS Update (Pages 321 - 326) 

 
 
16.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
17 January 2024 
 
 
Local Pension Board Members: 

Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
 

Julie Petrie (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Andrew Weatherill Councillor Greg Lunn 
Katy Downes Kevin Standishday 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence Page 2



 

Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302324 
Email: jeverly.findlay@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, 
Northampton on Thursday 2 November 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
Julie Petrie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Councillor Greg Lunn 
Katy Downes - remotely 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Kevin Standishday 
Scott Peasland – Audit Manager 
 
Officers: 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic & Elections 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Anand Persaud, Principal Auditor - remotely 
 

104. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

105. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 29 June 2023. 
  

106. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair extended a welcome to Councillor Greg Lunn who had joined the Board. 
 

107. Internal Audit Report  
 
The Principal Auditor presented the Annual Audit of the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund for 2022/23. A substantial opinion assurance was given in respect of the control 
environment in place and a substantial assurance opinion for compliance; there were 
no recommendations as a result. Following the audit undertaken in the previous year, 
and comments received from the Pension Committee and Board, the scope remained 
very similar but a more deep-dive review into the control environment was 
undertaken. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Local Pension Board - 2 November 2023 
 

In 2021/22 there had been 5 recommendations, 4 of which had been completed. The 
outstanding recommendation was with regard to annual reconciliation and was 
expected to be completed by the end of December. The Principal Auditor highlighted 
that the service had recently introduced improvements in the process and new 
workflows which was welcomed but it had resulted in the delay.  
  
Councillor Weatherill queried how many auditor days had been undertaken this year 
and the previous year. The Principal Auditor undertook to circulate this information 
after the meeting. 
  
Further to an enquiry, the Head of Pensions advised that the reconciliation with the 
scheme employers could not be undertaken until after the financial year end; it had 
been closed down but the re-sequenced work not yet undertaken. The target for this 
was December. 
  
The Head of Pensions noted that the internal audit teams across the  authorities 
would be on rotation and therefore next year the audit would be undertaken by 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
  
Councillor Weatherill raised concerns that there had been a reduced level of auditing 
and that the assurance mapping was still outstanding. It was important to have an 
independent objective view. The Head of Pensions highlighted that the Potential 
Breaches of the Law report had been produced in response to audit work, the 
monitoring of performance indicators and the customer journey.  
  
RESOLVED: The Pension Board noted the findings from Internal Audit work         
                        covering the period 2022-23.  
  

108. Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager presented the report and drew the 
Committee’s attention the red and amber Key Performance Indicators (kpis); related 
to the payment of benefits for active and deferred members. With regard to the 
payment of retirement benefits from active service, following a recent analysis of 
other pension fund schemes it had transpired that nationally the turnaround time to 
notify employees was 15 days and currently for the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund 
this was 5 days. The Administration Strategy would be submitted to the Committee in 
December for approval, and it would include a proposal to amend the turnaround 
time for the retirement kpi to change from the current 5 days to a more achievable 
target of 10 days.  
  
Insight reporting was being developed with the intent to pick up on any systemic 
issues and see if there were any patterns with employers.  
  
In reference to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure case, the dispute had been 
partially upheld at stage 1 because an Additional Voluntary Contribution transfer had 
not been permitted. It had been partially upheld as there had been an opportunity to 

Page 6



Local Pension Board - 2 November 2023 
 

advise the member earlier. Cases are reviewed at quarterly quality assurance 
meetings with lessons  learned shared within the Service.  
  
An overpayment of a pension, related to a death, had been identified as part of the 
National Fraud Initiative and a death certificate could not be located, so it could be 
that it occurred overseas. Due to the time that had elapsed since the date of death 
the next step was to try to obtain a copy of the probate.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that some of the new kpis would 
be submitted to the committee in December. The Chair enquired what had driven the 
production of the new kpis. The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that 
they were linked to the audit that had been undertaken to identify of breaches of the 
law. The Governance Advisors had provided an overview of statutory KPI deadlines 
to enable the proposed supplementary KPIs.  
  
RESOLVED:   The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions   
                       Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
  

109. Business Plan Update  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Business Plan and the RAG status 
of the targets. The software procurement had now been completed and the contract 
will commence on 24th October 2024. 
  
The Guaranteed Minimum Pension Rectification was on track for year end unless a 
reschedule was necessary. The target for the McCloud age discrimination remedy 
had changed to amber as the guidance from the Government had been delayed. The 
service was live calculating benefit cases but retrospective remedies for those that 
had left were not yet being calculated. The guidance was expected in 2024 and it 
would include prioritisation advice. Processing of undecided leavers had changed to 
green from amber and 20% of the backlog had been processed. The development of 
the ACCESS pool was amber as Apex had been the non-listed Advisor for the pool. 
The Joint Committee had recently approved Apex and therefore this was likely to 
change to green. Two new activities had been included; one due to equality, diversity 
and inclusion (EDI) best practices and the other as the investment consultancy 
contract was due to be reviewed next year and would be decided by the Pensions 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
(i)           The Board noted the Business Plan Update. 
(ii)          The Board noted the new Business Plan activities at 6.18 and 6.19. 
  

110. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard. The revised staging timetable would be set out in 
guidance and all schemes in scope would need to connect by 31 October 2026 as 
set in legislation. Consideration would need to be given for GDPR compliance for 

Page 7



Local Pension Board - 2 November 2023 
 

any  non-members; contact would need to be made within 30 days for any partial 
matches and non any non matches data would need to be deleted immediately.  
  
A quick succession of updates to the McCloud remedy had been provided in the last 
3 weeks and the regulations published; national working groups had been 
established. It was estimated that 15.2% of members were in the scope of the 
remedy, but further guidance was awaited, and the numbers could increase.  
  
Communications would be reviewed and the landing page for the website would be 
updated. Emails would be sent to those members that the service had an email 
address for and letters sent out for members who had opted out of electronic 
communications. Employers would also be utilised to advise active members and via 
newsletters. An EDI action plan would be produced next year taking into 
consideration any outcomes of the Gender Pay Gap Review 
  
The Board were asked if they had any training requirements and if they wanted to go 
the governance training that had been arranged. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

111. Potential Breaches of the Law Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that this report linked to the 
assurance mapping control objective within the audit to ensure that appropriate 
procedures were in place to identify and report breaches of the law. The 
requirements and controls that were in place had been reviewed and the LGPS 
regulations and the Pensions Act 2004 had been considered to ensure compliance. 
The Reporting Breaches of the Law to Pensions Regulator Policy was in place. 
Section 6.9 of the report identified the consequences of breaching the law. It was 
noted that professional advice had been sought regarding the areas that should be 
reviewed.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager highlighted that the review  had been 
positive as it had confirmed that adequate controls were in place with the report  
documenting this to be the case. The next step was to cross reference to the risk 
register, but it was noted that the risk register was already a large documents due to 
evolving mitigations and the format would be reviewed; the assurance mapping 
would identify any gaps to be addressed.  
  
RESOLVED:  The Pension Fund Board noted the potential breaches of the  
 Northamptonshire Pension Fund and associated control measures. 
  

112. Cash Management Strategy  
 
The Head of Pensions advised that a full review of the Cash Management Strategy 
had been undertaken and section 5 identified the main changes; for example 
reference to the LGSS had been removed. With regard to cash flow at a high level 
contributions were usually received by 19th and outgoings were pensions and payroll. 
The custodian dealt with investments approved by the Committee. 
  

Page 8



Local Pension Board - 2 November 2023 
 

  RESOLVED: The Pension Fund Board noted the updates to the    
                          Northamptonshire Pension Fund Cash Management Strategy. 

113. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Board Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager drew Members’ attention to the Pension 
Fund Forward Agenda Plan. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  

114. Annual Report of the Local Pension Board  
 
The Head of Democratic and Elections presented the report which provided a 
summary of the Local Pension Board’s deliberations and activities for the year. It was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board recommends the annual report  to Council, 
set out at Section 6 of the report. 
 

115. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
PENSION FUND 

 
Local Pension Board 

Action log from Local Pension Board meeting held on 2 November 2023 
Agenda Item:  

This log captures the actions from the Northamptonshir
[...]
 Accounts is an essential feature of public accountability and stewardship 
as it provides information on how the Fund has used the members’ funds for which it is 
responsible.  

4.5 The structure and content of the Annual Report is governed by guidance issued by CIPFA in 
compliance with Regulation 57 of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as 
amended). 

5. Audit Plan 

5.1 GT have produced an audit plan, setting out identified audit risks, expected materiality levels, the 
audit logistics and the planned delivery of the audit process.  

5.2 Page 7 of the accompanying report identifies the key risks and areas of auditor focus, details the 
Auditor’s planned approach to these risk areas.   

5.2.1 Valuation of Level 3 investments 

5.2.2 Management override of controls 

5.2.3 Triennial valuation 

5.3 Page 11 of the accompanying report sets out the planned materiality levels for the audit.  GT has 
adjusted its approach to materiality on Pension Fund audits since last year to be more risk 
focused.  As such, Investment related materiality is set at 1.5% of the estimated Gross Assets, as 
opposed to net, to be more reflective of the risks associated with asset valuations.  A lower 
materiality is set in respect of non-investment related transactions, at 10% of prior year gross 
expenditure, for a more focused approach.  

Audit Area Materiality 

Planning Materiality – investment related £48.1m 

Planning Materiality – non-investment related £12.9m 

Audit Differences – Net Assets Statement £2.4m 
Page 14



Audit Area Materiality 

Audit Differences – Fund Account £645k 

5.4 Page 15 of the accompanying report sets out the timeline for delivery of the audit.  The key 
planned milestones are: 

Milestone Planned dates Status 

Interim Audit February - March 2023 Completed 

Report audit plan July 2023 Completed 

Year end Audit June -September 2023 Completed 

Audit Findings Report September 2023 Completed 

 

6. Annual Report and Statement of 
[...]
New website built. March 2024. On target. 

Page 183



 

 

 
6.17.3 Update:  High fidelity designs partly based on the .gov.uk approach to web design have been 

created and user testing of the different options has begun. The project is currently and 
expected to remain within the agreed budget of £30,000. At the time of writing this report 
some recent resource issues mean that officers need to review the delivery plan with the 
project team. A meeting will be held between publication of this paper and the meeting of 
the Board. A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 
6.18 Implement equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) best practices 

6.18.1 Activity: The Pensions Regulator has published guidance to help improve pension schemes’ 
equality, diversity and inclusion. Pension schemes have legal duties to scheme members, 
and good decision making is key to ensuring those duties are met. EDI supports robust 
discussion and effective decision making and is an important consideration for schemes. The 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund will be aiming to improve its equality, diversity and 
inclusion via these best practices.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.18.2 Key milestones:  
Key Milestones. Dates. On target for 

completion? 
Fully review TPR guidance and 
produce an action plan, including 
delivery of relevant training.  

October 2023– March 
2024. 

On target. 

 
6.18.3 Update: The Pensions Regulator issued a survey to Board members in July 2023 with the 

intention to collect views on equality, diversity and inclusion. The responses were 
anonymised and used to improve EDI for pension scheme governing bodies.  The next stage 
is to produce an action plan of the activities the Fund needs to undertake to improve EDI 
outcomes.  

 
6.19 Review of investment consultancy contract 
6.19.1 Activity: To consider an extension to the contract with the Fund’s Investment Consultant 

from the expiry date of September 2024. 
 
6.19.2 Key Milestones: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.19.3 Updat
[...]
• Upcoming examples of how dashboards will look. 

6.1.2.2  The blog can be found here. 
6.1.3  National LGPS Technical Group – AVCs and dashboards  
6.1.3.1  At its meeting of 29 September 2023, the National LGPS Technical Group agreed to form a sub-

group to look at AVCs and dashboards. 
6.1.3.2  The sub-group will work with all LGPS AVC providers to establish common approaches on 

matching and providing value data. 
6.1.3.3  The LGA will support the sub-group, which comprises representatives from software providers 

and administering authorities. Progress from the sub-group will be published in the National 
LGPS Technical Group minutes. 

6.1.4  The Pensions Regulator blog on the dashboard checklist 
6.1.4.1  The Pensions Regulator has published a blog encouraging schemes to follow their dashboard 

checklist. 
6.1.4.2  The blog also warns schemes they need to start preparing for dashboards now, as it will take 

time and involve a lot of work. Schemes should not lose focus of this while they wait for their 
target connection dates. 

6.1.4.3  The blog can be found here. 
6.1.4.4  Updated progress against the checklist for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund will be 

presented to the Committee in March 2024 and the Board in April 2024. 
 

Page 196

https://www.pensionsdashboardsprogramme.org.uk/2023/10/12/common-questions-on-dashboards/
https://blog.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/2023/10/18/tick-off-tasks-one-by-one-with-our-pensions-dashboards-checklist/


6.1.5  The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) consults on revising the Actuarial Standard Technical 
Memorandum (AS TM1) 

6.1.5.1  On 3 November 2023 the FRC published a consultation to revise the AS TM1 to update the 
accumulation rate assumptions (used when estimating future money purchase pot values)  
within the guidance. The consultation closed on 4 December 2023.  

6.1.5.2  AS TM1 is used in the calculation of statutory money purchase illustrations (SMPIs). These are 
the pension illustrations used by 
[...]
und and the Chair of the 
Pension Board was consulted with prior. 

6.5.1.4 The survey results can be found here. 
6.5.2  Cyber security guidance 
6.5.2.1 The Pensions Regulator has revised its cyber security guidance. The guidance helps trustees 

and pension scheme managers meet their duties to assess risk, ensure controls are in place, 
and respond to incidents.  

6.5.2.2 For the first time, the guidance asks pension schemes to report any significant cyber-related 
incidents to TPR on a voluntary basis as soon as is reasonably practicable. This will help TPR 
build a better picture of the cyber risk facing the industry and its members. 

6.5.2.3  The guidance can be found here. 

6.5.3     General Code of Practice  
6.5.3.1 The General Code of Practice was laid in Parliament on the 10 January. The General Code of 

Practice consolidates the previous 10 TPR codes into a single code. It also introduces new 
topics such as Cyber Security and Pension Scams. 

6.5.3.2  The 5 main areas of the code are: 
o The Governing body 
o Funding and Investment 
o Administration 
o Communications and disclosure 
o Reporting to TPR 

6.5.2.3 The Code is expected to come into force on 27 March 2024 and the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund will be ensuring compliance within the 6-month deadline. 

 
6.6 Skills and knowledge opportunities  
6.6.1      The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice 

(Governance and administration of public service pension schemes) require all members of the 
Pension Board to maintain the necessary skills and knowledge to undertake their role 
effectively. 

6.6.2 In addition, in order to facilitate the acquisition of skills and knowledge for members of the 
Pension Board, appendix A lists the main events that are deemed useful and appropriate. 

6.6.3  If members of the Pension Board would like to attend any of the events listed in appendix A, 
please contact a member of the Fund’s governance team who will make the
[...]
er  
  

TBC  

P
age 205

https://investmentseminar.lgcplus.com/2024/en/page/home
https://investmentseminar.lgcplus.com/2024/en/page/home
https://www.plsa.co.uk/Events/Conferences/Local-Authority-Conference
https://www.plsa.co.uk/Events/Conferences/Local-Authority-Conference


Appendix A       

 

Date Training Method of delivery Delivered by Target audience Additional Information 

DECEMBER Annual Conference 2024 TBC Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum (LAPFF)  

Committee, Board & 
Officer  

TBC 

 

 

 

 

P
age 206



 
Item no: 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Pension Fund Board  
 

25 January 2024 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  3/1/2024 
 

List of Appendices 
Appendix A – Current Administration Strategy 
Appendix B – Draft amended Administration Strategy  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. To present the Board with a copy of the amended Administration strategy for pre-scrutiny. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
2.1 The Administration strategy is a key document for the Fund setting out a framework for 

administering the Fund by outlining the policies and performance standards to be achieved by 
the administering authority and scheme employer. 

2.2 The strategy has been completely re-written and this report summaries each section of the 
strategy and any changes made to them. 

2.3 The strategy will be presented to the Committee at its March meeting where they will be asked 
to approve the strategy for consultation with employers.  
 

3. Recommendation 
3.1 That the Pension Board review the draft administration strategy and provide any comments 

before final approval by the Pensions Committee.  
 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
4.1 To ensure the administration strategy remains relevant and reflects both current legislation and 

practice. 

Report Title Northamptonshire Administration Strategy  
Report Author Cory Blose, Employer Services and Communications Manager. 

Tel – 0799056082

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at Walton Room, The 
Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
Julie Petrie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Katy Downes 
Kevin Standishday 
  
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Greg Lunn 
 
Officers: 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic & Elections 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Fiona Coates, Pension Services Financial Manager 
Madalina Bratec, Governance Specialist 
 

116. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
  

117. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 2 November 2023. 
  

118. Action Log  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log. It was noted that 
Councillor Weatherill’s query in the Action Log would be addressed after the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
  

119. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts  
 
The Pension Services Financial Manager presented the Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund and highlighted the 
key risks and areas of auditor focus, which were the valuation of Level 3 investments, 
management override of controls and triennial valuation. 
  



Local Pension Board - 25 January 2024 
 

Grant Thornton had adjusted its approach to materiality on Pension Fund audits 
since last year to be more risk focused.  As such, investment related materiality was 
set at 1.5% of the estimated gross assets, which reflected the risks associated with 
asset valuations.  A lower materiality had been set in respect of non-investment 
related transactions, at 10% of prior year gross expenditure, for a more focused 
approach. Grant Thornton identified one corrected misstatement during the audit. 
  
There were 2 recommendations contained in the audit findings report which had both 
been actioned by the team.  
  
The accounts had been reviewed and approved by the Pensions Committee and 
Audit and Governance Committee. The Northamptonshire County Council 2020/21 
final accounts had now been signed off.  
  
The Chair acknowledged that there had been a considerable amount of work that had 
gone into the audit.  
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

120. Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager presented the report and drew the 
Committee’s attention to the administration and customer journey key performance 
indicators (kpis). The target for processing the payments of benefits from active 
service was 5 working days and Officers had sought Committee approval in 
December  to revise this to 10 working days to allow sufficient processing time. An 
analysis had been undertaken and if a correction was required and checked again in 
5 days, this created pressure on the team. The average number of days for 
processing was 6.6 days during October 2023, therefore the target was only just 
being breached. Comparing against the industry standard and CIPFA benchmarking, 
the majority of pension funds had 15 days for the same target. The Operations Team 
had been restructured recently creating extra resilience. There had been some 
sickness in the team recently and the kpis would be reviewed in January.  
  
The customer journey kpis were set out in the appendix, a review was being 
undertaken to identify failure points, there were multiple people involved the process 
with multiple trigger points. The detailed analysis was in the development stage and 
would be brought to a future meeting.  
  
With regard to the overpayment invoice, this had been received and the benefits 
processed that day. It was noted that the issue that was referred to within the exempt 
appendix had now been resolved. 
  
RESOLVED:   The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions 
                        Fund - Administration Performance Report. 
  
 



Local Pension Board - 25 January 2024 
 

121. Business Plan Update  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the Business Plan and the number of 
green targets related to procurement. The benefits consultancy had been concluded 
and a change from Aon to Hymans. There were 2 suppliers bidding for actuarial 
consultancy services and this was resource intensive, a soft market test had been 
undertaken initially. It was noted that the legal services competitive tender had also 
concluded.  
  
The guaranteed minimum pension rectification was amber but was due to finish in 
March; resources had been redeployed as they were needed elsewhere but work 
could now recommence, and it was expected to be completed in the first quarter. The 
Government were late at issuing guidance on the McCloud Remedy and therefore 
this was amber. It was expected that two sweeps of the pension members records 
would need to be undertaken as the Fund would not yet know whether some 
members, with unaggregated public sector pension rights, were in scope. The 
undecided leavers activity was moving in the right direction but was expected to 
move slowly. Outsourcing was not a realistic option as many cases were complex 
and it was very expensive.  
  
Following a review of the website, a new design had been created which was partly 
based on the gov.uk approach and user testing of the different options had begun. 
Julie Petrie advised that she had been involved in the testing and welcomed the new 
design.  
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the Business Plan Update. 
  
 

122. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard.  Information had been released nationally but the 
connection date was not being made to the public until the spring. The project plan 
had been prepared and paused last year. The workstreams would be reviewed to see 
how compliant the service was in line with the dashboard checklist; there were 
obviously a number of decisions that needed to be made regarding data protection, 
legality, AVC connections, data readiness and administrative maintenance. Updated 
progress against the checklist for the Northamptonshire Pension Fund would be 
presented to the Board in April 2024. 
  
The McCloud remedy had been live since October and it was business as usual for 
new cases, with just a few manual interventions required. The service had met the 
necessary disclosure requirements in December. 
  
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had circulated 
a draft prioritisation policy in October. The administration guidance had been 
published and Officers were undertaking checks and reviewing records. The General 
Code of Practice had been laid before parliament and there were 5 main areas with 
multiple modules within those. It was due to come into force on 27 March 2024. The 



Local Pension Board - 25 January 2024 
 

majority of the code was a consolidation of all the previous codes, so it was hoped 
that the service would therefore be compliant already.  
  
The Chair reminded the members of the Board to ensure that they were up to date 
with their training on the mandatory modules. 
  
Councillor Weatherill queried whether there were any concerns regarding risks. The 
Governance and Regulations Manager advised that a review of the service 
processes had been undertaken when the draft code had been published and would 
be working with the Funds governance advisors to check compliance against the final 
requirements. The Head of Pensions added that with regard to readiness for cyber 
security the fund was ahead of other funds.  
 
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the Governance and Compliance 
                    Report. 
  

123. Administration Strategy  
 
The Head of Pensions reported that the Administration Strategy had been completely 
re-written and would be submitted to the Pensions Committee, after consideration by 
the Local Pension Board. It would also go out to consultation with stakeholders.  
  
The Chair welcomed the refresh of the policy, considering it to be well-timed and 
asked that the members of the Board provide any comments on the policy by email.  
  
Julie Petrie queried whether all employers were on iconnect and highlighted that 
there were issues with the administration for leavers on the system as it did not allow 
for future dates to be input. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Pension Board review the draft administration strategy 
                       and provide any comments before final approval by the Pensions 
                       Committee.  
  

124. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager drew Members’ attention to the Pension 
Fund Forward Agenda Plan. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  

125. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 



Local Pension Board - 25 January 2024 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm 

 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


